

No. 11-4292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NICHOLAS GEORGE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN DOES 1-5,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

WILLIAM REHIEL, Philadelphia Police Officer, in his individual capacity;
EDWARD RICHARDS, Philadelphia Police Officer, in his individual
capacity; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ZANE D. MEMEGER
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
A. Factual Background.	5
B. District Court Proceedings.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	16
ARGUMENT	16
THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL FEDERAL DEFENDANTS ARE BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	16
A. In Order To Defeat The Individual Defendants’ Qualified Immunity, The Plaintiff Must Allege Facts Establishing That Each Defendant’s Conduct Violated The Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Constitutional Rights.	16
B. The Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Establish That Any Individual Federal Defendant Violated His Clearly Established Rights Under The Fourth Amendment.	19
1. The Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Do Not Establish A Fourth Amendment Violation.	19

a.	TSA Screening Officials (John Does 1-2 and Jane Doe 3).	19
b.	JTTF Agents (John Does 4-5).	28
2.	Any Fourth Amendment Rights That Were Violated By The Individual Federal Defendants’ Conduct Were Not Clearly Established.	29
C.	The Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Establish That Any Individual Federal Defendant Violated His Clearly Established Rights Under The First Amendment.	32
1.	The Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Do Not State A Valid Claim Under The First Amendment, Because They Do Not Show That The Plaintiff Was Searched, Questioned, Or Detained Because Of Officials’ Retaliatory Motive.	32
2.	The Plaintiff’s Allegations Also Fail To Establish A Valid First Amendment Claim Because They Do Not Show That The Individual Defendants Lacked Adequate Grounds Under The Fourth Amendment To Search, Question, And Detain Him.	34
3.	Any First Amendment Rights That Were Violated Were Not Clearly Established.	36
4.	<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , Currently Pending Before The Supreme Court, Will Likely Provide Significant Guidance As To Whether Courts May Properly Imply A First Amendment <i>Bivens</i> Cause Of Action For An Allegedly Retaliatory Search And Detention.	37
	CONCLUSION.	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	17, 30
<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	16, 17, 18, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)....	3, 5, 10, 14, 15, 18, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 5, 9, 15, 18, 27, 35, 37, 38
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Farmer v. Moritsugu</i> , 163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	35
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	17

Keystone Redevelopment Partners, LLC v. Decker, 631 F.3d 89
(3d Cir. 2011). 2, 3

Kleindeinst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972).. . . . 37

Kopec v. Tate, 361 F.3d 772 (3rd Cir. 2004). 15

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986).. . . . 17

McLaughlin v. Watson, 271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001).. . . . 16

Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist., 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000). 34

Milhouse v. Carlson, 652 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1981).. . . . 38

Miller v. Clinton County, 544 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2008). 18, 31

Orsatti v. New Jersey State Police, 71 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1995).. . . . 29, 30

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).. . . . 18

People v. Farlow, 52 Cal. App.3d 414 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975). 25

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001). 15, 17

Siegert v. Gilley, 500 U.S. 226 (1991). 17, 31

Summers v. Leis, 368 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2004). 3

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).. . . . 29, 30

United States v. Aukai, 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).. . . . 21, 26

United States v. Hartwell, 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006).. . . . 19, 21, 24, 26

United States v. Herzbrun, 723 F.2d 773 (11th Cir. 1984).. . . . 25, 26

United States v. Legato, 480 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1973).. . . . 25

United States v. Marquez, 410 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2005). 20

United States v. Skipwith, 482 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1973). 22, 26

Valiente v. Rivera, 966 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1992). 3

X-Men Security, Inc. v. Pataki, 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999). 3

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

First Amendment. 2, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

Fourth Amendment. 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21,
22, 25, 26, 29, 34, 35, 36, 38

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3). 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b). 1

Miscellaneous:

<http://www.state.gov/j/ct/c14151.htm>. 23

The 9/11 Commission Report. 23

TSA Management Directive 1100.88-1 4(A) at 2, available at
http://www.tsa.gov/assets/pdf/foia/TSA_MD_1100_88_1_FINAL_070511.pdf. 26

U.S. Department of State, Country Reports on Terrorism 2010,
available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/170479.pdf>. . . 22

U.S. Department of State, Country Reports on Terrorism 2009,
available at
<http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/141114.pdf>. 23, 24
